PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEUNG MOK LEE	12/09/2011
NAE UNG JANG	12/09/2011
HEE CHAN YANG	12/09/2011
DONG EUN CHA	12/09/2011
NAM CHEOL KIM	12/09/2011
KWANG JAE CHOI	12/09/2011
JO HAN KIM	12/09/2011
YONG WON JEONG	12/09/2011
SEUNG HWAN LEE	12/09/2011
CHEOL O KIM	12/09/2011
KI TAE KIM	12/09/2011
MYUNG EUN KIM	12/09/2011
HUN SOO KIM	12/09/2011
HOO TAEK CHO	12/09/2011
JEONG HO LEE	12/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	
Street Address:	231 YANGJAE-DONG, SEOCHO-KU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13323555

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)442-1001

PATENT REEL: 027363 FRAME: 0864 Phone: 4154421000

Email: mcarlos@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP (SF)
Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower, Suite 28
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 068949-5237US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monica E. Carlos

Total Attachments: 18

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page1.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page2.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page3.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page4.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page5.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page6.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page7.tif

 $source = 068949_5237 US_Assign \# page 8.t if$

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page9.tif source=068949_5237US_Assign#page10.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page11.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page12.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page13.tif

source=068949 5237US Assign#page14.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page15.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page16.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page17.tif

source=068949_5237US_Assign#page18.tif

PATENT REEL: 027363 FRAME: 0865

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

- (1) [LEE, Seung Mok], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-d o 445-706, Republic of Korea],
- (2) [JANG, Nae Ung], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-706, Republic of Korea],
- (3) [YANG, Hee Chan], resident of [103-806, Hyundai Apt., Namyang-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-704, Republic of Korea],
- (4) [CHA, Dong Eun], resident of [102-706, Sindonga Pamillie Apt., Taepyeong 4-dong, Sujcong-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeo nggi-do 461-194, Republic of Korea],
- (5) [KIM, Nam Cheol], resident of [106-1605, Sinil Apt., Yuljeon-dong, Jangan-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do 440-726, Republic of Korea],
- (6) [CHOI, Kwang Jae], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-706, Republic of Korea],
- (7) [KIM, Jo Han], resident of [103-1303, Geumgwang Poranjae Apt., 642, Musong-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 4 45-020, Republic of Korea],
- (8) [JEONG, Yong Won], resident of [102-202, Geumgwang Poranjae Apt., 642, Musong-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi -do 445-020, Republic of Korea],
- (9) [LEE, Seung Hwan], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-706, Republic of Korea],
- (10) [KIM, Cheol O], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-706, Republic of Korea], and
- (11) [KIM, Ki Tae], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 4 45-706, Republic of Korea],
- (12) [KIM, Myung Eun], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi -do 445-706, Republic of Korea],
- (13) [KIM, Hun Soo], resident of [Hyundai Kia Motors Namyang Institute, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do

Page 1 of 18

445-706, Republic of Koreal,

- (14) [CHO, Hoo Taek], resident of [107-901, Sunny Valley Apt., Jigok-dong, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 446-592, Republic of Korea],
- (15) [LEE, Jeong Ho], resident of [135-601, Maetan Weve Haneulchae Apt., Maetan-dong, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, G yeonggi-do 443-370, Republic of Korea],

(hereinafter termed "Inventor(s)"), respectively, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in [STORAGE APP ARATUS FOR VEHICLE] and executed therefore an application for Letters Patent of the United States and

\boxtimes	having an oath or declaration executed on even d	ate herewith.		
	bearing U.S. Patent Application No.	and filed on	*	_

WHEREAS, HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation of the Republic of Korea, having a place of business at 231 Yangjae-Dong, Seocho-Ku, Seoul, Republic of Korea, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Inventor (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon g ranted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee(s):

- 1. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee(s), the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee(s) to enable said Assignee(s) to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee(s) (a) for perfecting in said Assignee(s) the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention

Page 2 of 18

PATENT

Attorney Docket No. 068949-5237

and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee(s).

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee(s), its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), its/their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- * 4. Said Inventor(s) does/do hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor(s) has/have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee(s) as follows:

Page 3 of 18

		(1) [LEE, Senng Mok]
Date:	December 09, 2011	Lee Soing Mok
State of Courty of	188.	V
Onwhose name is a upon behalf of a	before me, officerbed to the settlers instrument and acknowledged to me that i which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under I	Natury Poblic, personally appeared who proved to one on the boars of satisficiary conducated by the person bother executed the same in his her notherized expactly well and that by his his account general the person, or the entity ENALTY OF PERSONS under the laws of the State of Calciumb that the foregoing paragraph is true and we real.
		WTTNESS my band and efficial seal.
		Notwy Public

Page 4 of 18

		(2) [JANG, Nae Ung]
Date:	December 09, 2011	JANY NAE UNG
State of		
		Notice Public personally appeared other passes to be the person of the basis of strictionary evidence to be the person of the executed the same or inches authorized capacityties), and that by bashes expenses an the basis much the person, or the entire ENALTY OF PERSURY under the laws of the State of Continuing that the foregoing paragraph is true and occupant.
		WINNESS my hand and efficient sent
		Natary Public

Page 5 of 18

		(3) [YANG, Hee Chan]
Date:	December 09, 2011	You, Hee Chan
State of County of	an in the state of	
On	before me, sorbeed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me this of the person of the first of the person of the pe	Noting Public, personally appeared who proved to use on the basis of cariclestary evidence to be the person in he the executed the same in his has authorized capacity (red.) and that be less har separate on the unscenier if the person, or the entity of PENALTY (IF PERSONATE) and the the laws of the State of Collificate that the frequency groups pays have not correct.
	ar man par men amment to the solve is seen investigation. I subjectly, editor,	WITNESS me hand and utilized soul
		Market War.

Page 6 of 18

		(4) [CHA, Dong Eun]
Date:	December 09, 2011	Ohn Dong From
Static of		
On	where me	Noticy Public personally appeared to see on the basis of an affectory evidence to be the person
where wrong is sult upon behalf of wh	Kenbed to the water increment and acknowledged to me the	at feethe received the serie in resear and retead capacitatinal, and that by his her agreeme on the retrievent the person or the certify is PENALTY OF PERULRY under the laws of the State of California that the furgions, purpy upt is true and correct
		WINESS my band afficial and
		Natary Public

Page 7 of 18

		(5)	[KIM, Nam Cheol]		*
Date:	December 09, 2011		- Him	Nam	Cheel
State of					
Compy of	astronomica ()				
On	before me, assorbed to the waters instrument and acknowledged to me that he high the person sated, executed the instrument. I certify under PE	the executed the said	is, personally appearedwho is in Institut nutbersent capacity(ies), and VY under the laws of the State of Cabiso	that he his her recovered an the	er Per January of Charles and Charles and The Charles and Charles
		WITNESS in	y kand and edition seal		
		wiczyku, with wi			

Page 8 of 18

		(0) [CHOI, Kwang Jae]
Date:	December 09, 2011	CHUI KUNNY JAE
State of		
County of	4.25.	,
Ou_ whose rarrie is subs sport behalf of whic	cribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	Notary Public, personally appeared who person to are no the basic of sanisfactory evidence to be the person at holder executed the same or lander surfactived capacity (as), and that by Earlier signature on the instrument the person, or the entity of PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cultifornis that the longuing paragraph is true and contect.
		WITNESS my land and official seal
		Sizehia Didisir

*.		(7)	[KIM, Jo Han]
Date:	December 09, 2011		Kim Johan
State of	} 55 .		
On Whose name is sub- upon behalf of whi	cribed to the within trateument and arknowledged to me the	it he she executed the sam r PENALTY OF PERSUR	personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory endence to be the person in his her arthorized especies(as), and that by his her segment on the instrument the person or the entity Y under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing pragraph is true and correct.
		WFINESS my Natary Public	tend and official scal.

Page 10 of 18

	(8) JEONG, You	g Won
Date:	December 09, 2011	JEONG	YONGWON
State of County of) \$8		
With the second	balies me.	THE MINE IN RESIDE ALTERIARE CHECKS	who proved to rea on the besit of statelectory evidence to be the persystem, and that by history systemed on the metroment the proven, as the vietny or of Christians that the majoring paragraph is true and correct.
	क्षेत्रा	SESS my band and official real.	
	Notes		

Page 11 of 18

		(9)	[LEE, Seung Hwan]	
Date:	December 09, 2011		LEZ Sound Hwan	
State of	to cribed by the visition metrionists and acknowledged to me that	prinartal on bearing prinartal on bearing	personally repeated who proved to my on the twee of antifecture, is literaged, he the person in his for authorized repeated repeated that by hidder a gradual on the increment the person, or the jet by a but for the state of California that the for opining personally it into and consecutive and applications.	
		Notary Public		

Page 12 of 18

		(10) [KlM, Cheol O]
Date:	December 09, 2011	Kim, ched to
State of	\$55.	
On_ whose miners in upon behalf of wi	before me, becided in the writin instrument and acknowledged to the their becide with the person acted, executed the instrument. I carrier under PSINA	Natury Public, recount to opposited. Mise provide or me on the bulle of salighteethy evidence to be the pursue, associated the same is brother authorized capacity (e.g., and that by busher engineering the information the person, or the content. It you PERAUTY, under the laws the base of Children, that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct
		WILNESS my band and official seal. Noticy Public

Page 13 of 18

		(#1)	[Kuvi, Ki Lae]				
Date:	December 09, 2011	Philippings .	KIM	KI	THE		
State of Course of) \$85.						
	before me, content to the with a instrument, and acknowledge	Noisey Publi	z, personally appeared	- who	proceed to use on the h	seis of animiliatory or infentio	to be the person
open behalf of who	ch fix person noted, concerned the instrument. I c	carmy minute, a Kissive of A 19th Little 11/2	(Timedeshe inns of the Sixte	yeas, and it	a that the foregrow p	arritable is the our correct too the representation for her	stria, ios altra sintissi: I
		writing an	record and willered seed				
		Nomey Public	i e				

Page 14 of 18

		(12)	(KIM,	Myung Euni		
Date:	December 09, 2011		KIM	MYUNG	EUN	
Sinte of County of	\$ 85.					
Cin Glasse name is oil upon bibsif of wh	. before our. actived to the within increment and acknowledged to rea that with the existen world, excepted the instruction. I certify under I	Nouse Publication Publication Publication Persons Pers	i, personally appo is his his hos kinden V midde the hos	cared his property was and the property was a constitution of the State of California.	avad ta'nın on the bass i he disther signicipa et that the fineyoning passi	nfanishanny arkansa to basha para asha instrument the person, or the enti priph ashas and anism
		WITNESS my	land and officia	g ward		
		Maryon Buletla				

Page 15 of 18

	(13)	[KIM, Hun Soo]
Date:	December 09, 2011	KIM HOW SWO
State of	**************************************	
Countral	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Ou whose name is upon believed	before me	s), personally diploided
	WITNESS A	y hand and alfficial said
	Northern Models	i i

Page 16 of 18

		(14) [CHO, Hoo	Tack		
Dates	December 09, 2011	<u> CHO</u>	H00	TACK	
State of					
County of) \$\$.				
On whose name is so open belief of set	before me, beenhood to the veition motivament and administration are that has he with the person seted, executed the instrument: I certify under PENA	Notery Public, personally appeared overbited the same in Endow multiplication TY OF PERILIRY andre the laws of the	nacin(les), who p nacin(les), and th State of Colifornia	raved to me on the basis of m at by his/her apparate on the ultim the foregoing paragraph	districtly exidence to be the person instrument his person, or the entity wastrus and correct
		WITNESS my leaved and difficial seal.			
		Notary Public			

Page 17 of 18

Date:	December 09, 2011	(15) [LEE Jeong Ho]	
State of County of On whose name is a upon behalf all a	/ 885. Judicia mea. Substitution mea. Substitution for the william instruments and achieve designed to me bent horselve or where they present school, executed the instrument. I correly under PENAL.	. Noting Public, personally appropriat white private to case on the medical activations evaluate to be the white the same in in the outsomed acquirection; and that by history eignance on the loss mean the jet on, in the OF PERUXY under the laws of the State of Co-Mornia that the foregoing personal is that and to disk	heleku heleku
		WEINESS top rand and refleval seal.	
		Nesary Public	

Page 18 of 18

DB1/63677996.1

RECORDED: 12/12/2011

PATENT REEL: 027363 FRAME: 0883